
 
 
 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE A 
 

Please ask 
for: 

Committee Services 

DATE Wednesday, 28 June 2017  
 

Direct Line: 01449 724673 

PLACE Council Chamber, Mid 
Suffolk District Council 
Offices, High Street, 
Needham Market 
 

Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

TIME 9.30 am 
 

  

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast 
this meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public 
who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Committee Clerk. 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 Page(s) 

1   Apologies for absence/substitutions  
 

 

2   To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by 
Members  
 

 

3   Declarations of lobbying  
 

 

4   Declarations of personal site visits  
 

 

5   NA/17/1 Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2017  
 

1 - 8 

6   NA/17/2 Confirmation of the minutes of the Planning Referrals 
Committee held on 22 February 2017  
 

9 - 12 

7   To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council's 
Petition Scheme  
 

 

8   Questions by the Public  
 
The Chairman to answer any questions from the public of which notice has 
been given no later than midday three clear working days before the day of 
the meeting in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure 
Rule 7. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



  
 

9   Questions by Councillors  
 
The Chairman to answer any questions on any matter in relation to which 
the Council has powers or duties which affects the District and which falls 
within the terms of reference of the Committee, of which due notice has 
been given no later than midday three clear working days before the day of 
the meeting in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure 
Rule 8. 
 

 

10   Schedule of planning applications  
 

Note:  The Chairman may change the listed order of items to 
accommodate visiting Ward Members and m
[...]
use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’) 
 



 

 

Suffolk Local Code 

of Conduct 

 

1. Pecuniary Interests 
 

2. Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 

any of your  
non-pecuniary interests ? 

 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 
any of your/your spouse 

/partner’s pecuniary 
interests? 

 

No 

Participate fully and vote 

Breach = non-compliance 
with Code  

 

No interests to 
declare 

 

Breach = criminal offence 

Declare you have a 
pecuniary interest 

Yes 

Leave the room. Do not 
participate or vote (Unless 
you have a dispensation) 

 

No 

Yes 

Declare you have a non-
pecuniary interest 

 
 
 

 



NA/17/1 
 

 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A held at the 
Council Chamber, Mid Suffolk District Council Offices, High Street, Needham Market on 
Wednesday, 3 May 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chairman)    
  Roy Barker*  
  Gerard Brewster  
  John Field 

Lavinia Hadingham 
 

  Derrick Haley*  
  Anne Killett  
  Sarah Mansel  
  Lesley Mayes  
Denotes substitute*  David Whybrow  
    
Ward Members Councillor: Jessica Fleming  
  Suzie Morley  
  Derek Osborne  

 
In Attendance: 
 

Senior Development Management Planning Officers (JPG/SS) 
Development Management Planning Officers (JaPL/TS) 
Legal Business Partner - Planning (JH) 
Governance Support Officers (VL/HH) 

 
154   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
 Councillors Derrick Haley and Roy Barker were substituting for Councillors David 

Burn and Diana Kearsley respectively.  
  

155   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 Councillor Matthew Hicks declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application 4968/16 
as the Suffolk County Councillor for the area and had attended a presentation of the 
application at the Parish Council Meeting. 
 
All Members of the Committee declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application 
0130/17 as the applicant was a Mid Suffolk District Councillor. 
 

156   DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING  
 

 It was noted that Members had been lobbied on Applications 3858/16 and 4968/16. 
 

157   DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS  
 

 Councillor Matthew Hick declared a personal site visit to Application 3858/16. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 
158   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 APRIL 2017  

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2017 were confirmed and signed as a 

correct record. 
 

159   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

160   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

161   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

162   NA/10/17 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
Report NA/10/17 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 
applications a representation was made as detailed below: 
 
Planning Application Number Representations from 

  

3856/16 Michael Stephens (Objector) 
Elved Harvey (Applicant) 
Tim Waller (Agent) 

4968/16 Pauline Ivatt (Applicant) 

 
Item 1 
 
Application Number: 3856/16 
Proposal:            Application for Outline Planning Permission for residential           

development of up to 42 new dwellings, supporting 
infrastructure and Access (Highway & pedestrian). 
(Appearance, Landscaping, Layout & Scale being the 
subject of a further Reserved Matters application) 

 
Site Location: RICKINGHALL SUPERIOR – Land adjacent to Green 

Acres, Garden House Lane, IP22 1EA 
Applicant: Mr J Harvey 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

The Case Officer presented the application and informed Members that 37 
objections had been received on the application.  He then responded to questions 
from Members and explained that Suffolk County Council Highway Department had 
no objections to the application, as the impact on the highway was
[...]
from Ward Member Mike Norris, who supported the 
application. 

 

Page 6



 

Members considered various issues including the impact and the harm to the listed 
building and the opposite buildings.  Some Members felt that the environmental 
benefits of the application did not outweigh the harm.  It was generally felt that the 
application did not have a negative impact on the Grade II listed building. 
 
By 8 votes to 0, 1 abstention 
 
Decision – That authority be delegated to the Corporate Manager – Growth & 
Sustainable Planning to Grant Listed Building Consent 
 
Condition recommended: Time Limit – Commencement 
 
The business of the meeting concluded at 12:12pm 

 

 

…………………………………… 

Chairman 

 
  

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



NA/17/2 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the MID SUFFOLK PLANNING REFERRALS COMMITTEE held 
at the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Needham Market on Wednesday, 22 February 
2017 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors: Roy Barker John Levantis 
 Gerard Brewster Sarah Mansel 
 David Burn Lesley Mayes 
 John Field Dave Muller 
 Jessica Fleming Mike Norris 
 Kathie Guthrie Keith Welham 
 Lavinia Hadingham  
   
Ward Member Suzie Morley  
   
In attendance: 
 

Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG) 
Senior Legal Executive (DK) 
Governance Support Officers (LS/HH) 

 
17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillors Julie Flatman, Barry 

Humphreys MBE, Diana Kearsley, Anne Killett, Jane Storey, David Whybrow. 
 

18   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

19   DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING  
 

 It was noted that the following Councillors had been lobbied on application 3172/16: 
 
Roy Barker, Gerard Brewster, David Burn, John Field, Jessica Fleming, Lavinia 
Hadingham, Sarah Mansel, Lesley Mayes, David Muller, Mike Norris and Keith 
Welham. 
 

20   DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no declarations of personal site visits. 
 

21   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATIONS OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



22   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

23   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

24   RF/01/17 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 Report RF/01/17 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 
applications representations were made as detailed below: 

 
Application Number Representations From 
 
3172/16  Phil Cobbold (Agent)  
 
 

Application Number: 3172/16 

Proposal: Demolition of derelict buildings and erection of 
detached building 

Site Location:  STONHAM PARVA – Barns at Four Elms Farm, 
Norwich 

 Road 
Applicant:  Mr P Watson 

 
The application had been considered by Development Control Committee B on 25 
January 2017 when Members were minded to approve the application contrary to 
Officer recommendation and Council Policy.  The Chairman had then used her 
discretion to refer the application to the Planning Referrals Committee. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer outlined the reasons for the Officer’s recommendation 
for refusal as follows in summary: 
 

 The application was not a sustainable development, as the proximity to 
the nearest services and facilities were further than the maximum 
requirement for reasonable walking access of 1200 metres.  It was 
therefore likely that the use of a car would be required 

 

 The application did not support sustainability as required by the NPPF 
Policies and the local planning authorities were to avoid building new 
isolated homes in the countryside unless there were special 
circumstances 

 
 
 
 

Page 10



Members questioned the Officer and it was confirmed that the granted application 
0101.10 was extant, and that the site contained derelict buildings on agricu
[...]
enda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report 
 

Committee Date: 28 June 2017 

 

Item No: 1   Reference: 4010/16 

     Case Officer: Alex Scott 

             

 

Description of Development: Application for Outline Planning Permission – Erection of 5 

no. dwellings and garages and construction of new vehicular access. 

 

Location: Kyloe, Priory Road, Palgrave, IP22 1AJ 

 

Parish: Palgrave 

Ward: Palgrave 

Ward Member: Cllr D. Burn 

 

Site Area: 0.46 ha 

Conservation Area: Not in Conservation Area 

Listed Building: Not Listed 

 

Received: 23/09/2016 

Expiry Date: 19/11/2016 

             

 

Application Type: Outline Planning Application 

Development Type: Dwellings - Residential 

Environmental Impact Assessment: N/A 

 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs B. Dorling 

Agent: Philip Cobbold Planning Consultancy       

 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION 

 

The application, plans and documents submitted by the Applicant can be viewed online. 

Alternatively, a copy is available to view at the Mid Suffolk District Council Offices. 

 

SUMMARY 

 

The proposal has been assessed with regard to adopted development plan policies, the 

National Planning Policy Framework and all other material considerations. The officers 

recommend approval of this application.   

 

The scheme will contribute towards meeting the housing needs of the area and will not give 

rise to significant adverse impact on health and quality of life. The proposal therefore 

accords with local and national planning policies. 

             

Page 15

Agenda Item 10a



 

             

PART ONE – REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE    
             

 

The application is referred to committee for the following reason/s: 

 

 at the request of Councillor Burn 

             

PART TWO – APPLICATION BACKGROUND       
             

 

This section details history, policies, advice provided, other legislation and events that form 

the background in terms
[...]
n determining planning applications The Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 requires Local 

Planning Authorities to explain how, in dealing with the application they have worked 

with the applicant to resolve any problems or issues arising. In this instance the 

applicant has worked to address problems and has sought to resolve these wherever 

possible. 

 

Identification of any Legal Implications of the decision 

 

29. The application has been considered in respect of the current development plan 
policies and relevant planning legalisation. Other legislation including the following 
has been considered in respect of the proposed development. 

 
- Human Rights Act 1998  
- The Equalities Act 2012  
- Town & Country Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990  
- Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006 (any rural site)  
- The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010  
- Localism Act  
- Consideration has been given to the provisions of Section 17 of the Crime and 

Disorder Act, 1998, in the assessment of this application but the proposal does not 

raise any significant issues. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant Outline Planning Permission subject to conditions including:-  
 

1) Reserved Matters Application Condition; 
 

2) Time Limit for submission of reserved matters application and commencement; 
 

3) Standard List of Approved Plans and Documents; 
 

Page 27



4) Land Contamination report and remediation prior to commencement; 
 

5) Programme of Archaeological investigation and recording prior to commencement; 
 

6) Details of surface water drainage 
 

7) Those required by the Local Highway Authority; 
 

8) Those required by the Council’s Ecology Consultants; 
 

9) Details of external materials and colours; 
 

10) Landscaping Scheme and aftercare 
 

Page 28



Slide 1 

Application No: 

 

Address: 

4010/16 

Kyloe 

Priory Road 

Palgrave 

IP22 1AJ 
[...]
length of hedging and removal of the banking. Further works and 
provision for future widening and in the interim more passing place would be required. There is no 
spare width to accommodate a pedestrian footway around the boundary of Kyloe itself. 

Granting outline permission and then finding that the development cannot satisfy all necessary 
conditions or mitigations is not the proper way to proceed. 

For all of the above reasons Palgrave Parish Council strongly OBJECTS to the application. 

Palgrave Parish Council  4010/16 

Page 59



Your Ref: MS/4010/16 
Our Ref: 570\CON\1295117 
Date: 27/04/2017 
Highways Enquiries to: kyle.porter@suffolk.gov.uk 

All planning enquiries should be sent to the Local Planning Authority. 
Email: planningadmin@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

The Planning Officer 
Mid Suffolk District Council 
Council Offices 
131 High Street 
Ipswich 
Suffolk 
IP6 8DL 

For the Attention of: Alex Scott 

Dear Alex 

msuffolk 
� County Council 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 • CONSULTATION RETURN MS/4010/16 

PROPOSAL: 

LOCATION: 

Application for Outline Planning Permission - Erection of 5 no. dwellings 

and garages and construction of new vehicular access. 

Kyloe, Priory Road, Palgrave, Suffolk 

Suffolk County Council's previous response, recommending refusal, is now no longer valid due to the 
additional information provided by the applicant in the form of 851h%ile speeds in conjunction with visibility 
splay° submissions. The proposed visibility splays on Drawing No. 918-C correlate with the 851h%ile 
speeds in each direction therefore, the intensification of use that the development would create can be 
facilitated without a detrimental impact on highway safety. 

Therefore, notice is hereby given that the County Council as Highway Authority recommends that any 
permission which that Planning Authority may give should include the conditions shown below: 

1 V 1 
Condition: Before the access is first used visibility splays shall be provi
[...]
sign 
and layout proposed, in conjunction with the proposed Section 106 planning obligations and associated 
framework of conditions, is considered to satisfactorily address all the planning concerns raised. 

19.2. The proposal is considered to deliver sustainable development in line with National Planning Policy 
Framework, the Mid Suffolk Local Plan 1998, Stowmarket Area Action Plan 2013 and Core Strategy 
2008. On this basis, the proposal is acceptable and in accordance with Development Plan policies.

RECOMMENDATION

That authority be delegated to Corporate Manager - Growth & Sustainable Planning to GRANT Full 
Planning Permission subject to the agreement of the Travel Plan as may be agreed, prior completion of a 

Page 77



CLASSIFICATION: Official

Section 106 to provide such contributions to the Travel Plan and that such permission be subject to the 
conditions as set out below:

* Time Limit
* Accord with approved plans and documents
* Agree details and construct new footway along Gun Cotton Way
* Access constructed in accordance with approved plan and retained thereafter
* Agree surface to new access and implement
* Travel Plan to be agreed and implemented
* Parking to be provided prior to occupation and thereafter retained
* Written Scheme of Investigation (Archaeology) to be agreed prior to commencement of works and
completed
* Details of Archaeological investigation to be agreed prior to occupation
* Details of proposed use and floor area of each unit to be agreed prior to first use and retained.
* Removal of PD Rights for uses outside of B1 and B8 use classes.
* Working and delivery hours to be agreed prior to first use of the respective unit and operated in
accordance with the approved hours
* Construction hours to be 0800-18:30 Monday to Friday and Saturday 0800-1300 with no working on
bank holidays or Sundays
* No external  storage
* Construction Management Plan to be agreed prior to commencement of use and implemented
* Biodiversity mitigation measures and enhancement measures to be implement in accordance with the
ecology appraisal received 17 March 2017.
* Details of external lighting to be agreed and no other lighting installed including lighting to
advertisements or signage.
* Details of barriers and gates to be installed prior to occupation
* Details of hard and soft landscaping to be agreed prior to commencement of works
* Approved landscaping to be implemented including replanting of any dead or dying plants
* Foul and Surface Water Drainage to be implemented in full accordance with the FRA, addendum and
approved drainage plans. To be managed in accordance with the FRA.
* Details of surface water drainage during construction to be agreed prior to commencement of use and
implemented accordingly.
* Tree Protection Measures to be agreed prior to commencement and implemented accordingly
* Sustainability measures to be agreed and implemented (refer to Environmental Health- Sustainability
comments).
* Provision of fire hydrants to be agreed prior to occupation and implemented

Page 78



Slide 1 

Application No: 

 

Address: 

0019/17 

Land South of Gun Cotton 

Way 

Stowmarket 

IP14 5UL 

P
age 79



Slide 2 

Verbal Updates: 

 

- Confirmation and summary of any 3rd Party 

representations received not previously issued to 

members.   

 

- Confirmation and summary of any consultee 

responses received not previously issued to 

members 

 

- Confirmation of any changes to recommendation, 

conditions or reasons.   

P
age 80



Slide 3 Existing Site Location Plan 

P
age 81



Slide 4 Proposed Site Location Plan 

P
age 82



Slide 5 Constraints Map 

P
age 83



Slide 6 Aerial Map 

P
age 84



Slide 7 Block Plan/Site Layout 

P
age 85



Slide 8 Block A Floor Layout & Elevations 

 

P
age 86



Slide 9 Block B Floor Layout & Elevations 

 

P
age 87



Slide 10 Block C & E Floor Layout & Elevations 

P
age 88



Slide 11 Block D Floor Layout & Elevations 

P
age 89



Slide 12 Block F Floor Layout & Elevations 

P
age 90



Slide 13 Site Section Elevations - Proposed 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142


	Agenda
	5 NA/17/1 Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2017
	6 NA/17/2 Confirmation of the minutes of the Planning Referrals Committee held on 22 February 2017
	10 Schedule of planning applications
	10a 4010/16 - Kyloe, Priory Road, Palgrave
	4010-16 - Presentation
	4010-16 - Consultee comments

	10b 0019/17 - Land South of Gun Cotton Way, Stowmarket
	0019-17 - Presentation
	0019-17 - Consultee comments






Minutes of the meeting


1 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the MID SUFFOLK DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A 
held at the Council Chamber, Mid Suffolk District Council Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market on Wednesday, 28 June 2017 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Matthew Hicks - Chairman 
 
Councillors: John Field Lavinia Hadingham 
 Diana Kearsley Anne Killett 
 Sarah Mansel Lesley Mayes 
 Jane Storey * David Whybrow 
 
In attendance: 
 
Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG) 
Development Management Planning Officer (AS/RB) 
Legal Business Partner – Planning (IdeP) 
Governance Support Officer (VL/RC) 
 
14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
 Councillor Jane Storey was substituting for Councillor Gerrard Brewster and 

apologies were received from Councillor David Burn. 
 

15   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 Councillor Anne Killett declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Application 4010/16 as 
her uncle lived in  Lion Road, Palgrave.  
 
Councillor Diana Kearsley declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Application 4010/16 
as she was a friend of the owner of the listed building Pell Howell. 
 
Councillor Lesley Mayes declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Application 0019/16 
as the application had gone before Stowmarket Town Council’s Planning 
Committee. 
 
Councillor David Whybrow declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Application 0079/17 
as he was aware of the previous applications on the proposed site.  
 

16   DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING  
 

 There were no declarations of lobbying. 
 

17   DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no declarations of personal site visits. 



2 

 
18   NA/17/1 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 MAY 

2017  
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2017 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record  
 

19   NA/17/2 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE PLANNING REFERRALS 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY 2017  
 

 The Minutes of the Planning Referrals Committee held on 22 February 2017 were 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

20   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

21   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

22   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

23   SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 
applications a representation was made as detailed below: 

 
Planning Application Number Representations from 

  

4010/16 Mike Bootman (Parish Council) 

Graham Lee (Objector) 

Phil Cobbold (Agent) 

0019/17 Nigel Gates (Agent) & David Elder 

(Applicant) – to answer questions 

only 

 
Item 1 
 
Application Number: 4010/16 
Proposal: Application for Outline Planning Permission – Erection of 

5 no dwellings and garages and construction of new 
vehicular access 

Site Location: PALGRAVE – Kyloe, Prioory Road IP22 1AJ 
Applicant:     Mr and Mrs B Dorling 
 



3 

The Case Officer presented the application and informed members that the 
development site was abutting the southern edge of the Settlement Boundary of the 
village of Palgrave and that the proposed site entrance would be on a road attributed 
with the National Speed Limit.  In response to Members questions on the possibility 
of a pavement along Priory Road as well as about the National Speed Limit he  
responded that there was no pavement on Priory Road and access would be shared 
between traffic, pedestrians, and cyclists. The Senior Development Planning Officer 
clarified to Members that the Committee could not change the speed limit but a 
bespoke letter could be sent to Suffolk County Council’s Highways Department.  
 
Mr Mike Bootman, from Palgrave Parish Council, said pre application advice omitted 
the proximity to the listed building (Pell Howell) and that heritage assets should be 
given more weight. He outlined that the development was unsustainable due to the 
local school reaching capacity in the next year and that Diss Town Council, 
representing the principle service provider, , had not been consulted on the 
application. He said Suffolk County Council’s Highways Department had commented 
that safe and suitable access should be available for all, and that this had not been 
properly addressed in the final report.  He added that the Parish Council were also 
actively considered a proposal to close Priory Road for through traffic and that 
pedestrian safety is currently being investigated by County Councillor Jessica 
Fleming and Suffolk County Council’s Highways Department. He felt that a 
precondition should be included for connectivity to the sewers and that satisfactory 
and achievable proposals should be brought forward. Mr Bootman concluded that 
there would also be disruption to residents on Priory Road due to installation of 
amenities.  
Councillor David Whybrow enquired on the progress of the Neighbourhood Plan in 
Palgrave. The Senior Development Planning Officer responded that the plan was 
still very early in its development and there were no draft policies so should be given 
little weight.  
 
Mr Graham Lee, Objector, said he was very concerned about road safety as Suffolk 
County Council’s Highways Department had originally objected to the proposal due 
to a footpath not being included in the proposal and that the NPPF stated that safe 
and suitable access should be available for all. No explanation had been given for 
withdrawing the objection following the traffic survey.  He also commented that the 
drawing showing the visibility splays was inaccurate as there was no verge  as 
shown. Mr Lee continued by outlining how the development would mean a loss of 
hedgerows and habitats in the area and that the site was not within the existing 
settlement boundary.  
Members raised questions about the distance to the centre of Palgrave and were 
advised that this was approximately 450 metres. Committee Chairman Matthew 
Hicks commented in response to traffic concerns that Suffolk County Council’s 
Highways Department were the professional body and that this must be taken into 
account when making this decision.  
 
Note:  Councillor Diana Kearsley advised that she knew the owner of the adjacent 
listed building, Pell Howell.  The Legal Business Partner advised  that in view of this 
he recommended that Councillor Kearsley to take no further part in the debate or 
vote.  Councillor Kearsley left the room and did not return until the application had 
been decided.  



4 

 
Phil Cobbold, the Agent, said the development was sustainable as had been proven 
by the approval of 23 other dwellings outside the settlement boundary.  Following 
receipt of the traffic survey Suffolk County Council’s Highways Department had 
raised no objections to the application. He commented that the development was 
sustainable and would provide environmental, economic and social benefits and that 
the Heritage Team said it  caused less than substantial harm to the listed building as 
modern dwellings already flanked it.  
Members raised concerns about the Education provision to which the Senior 
Development Planning Officer responded that any extension to the current school 
would be funded by the Community Infrastructure Levy but if a new school was 
needed then this would need to be secured through a Section 106 Agreement.  
 
Committee Chairman Matthew Hicks read out an email from Councillor David Burn, 
Ward Member, which raised concerns around the sustainability of the application 
due to the lack of consultation with Diss Town Council as well as concerns around 
the safety of pedestrians on Priory Road as there was no provision for a footpath.  
 
Members debated the application and some felt that road safety was a concern but 
that the site was sustainable. Councillor Whybrow proposed the recommendations in 
the report with the request that a bespoke letter be sent to Suffolk County Council’s 
Highways Department to recommend a reduction of the current speed limit and 
extension of reduced speed zone. Councillor Jane Storey seconded this proposal.  
 
By 6 votes to 2 
 
Decision – Grant Outline Planning Permission subject to conditions including: 
 

1. Reserved Matters Application condition 
2. Time limit for submission of reserved matters application and commencement 
3. Standard list of Approved Plans and documents 
4. Land contamination report and remediation prior to commencement 
5. Programme of archaeological investigation and recording prior to 

commencement 
6. Details of surface water drainage 
7. Those required by the Local Highway Authority 
8. Those required by the Council’s Ecology Consultants 
9. Details of external materials and colours 
10. Landscaping scheme and aftercare 

 
Note:  Letter to be sent to Suffolk County Council Highways Department 
recommending a reduction of the current speed limit and extension of reduced 
speed zone 
 
 Item 2 
 
Application Number: 0019/17 
Proposal: Erection of six commercial units for B1 or B8 business 

units 
Site Location: STOWMARKET – Land South of Gun Cotton Way IP14 



5 

5UL 
Applicant:     Atex Development Ltd 
 
The Case Officer presented the Application and informed Members that the Officer’s 
recommendation had been revised in the late papers as the Travel Plan details had 
now been agreed and that there had been an amendment to the location of Unit D to 
widen access. Members questioned the Officer about the width of the pathway along 
Gun Cotton Way and the serial development of the site. The Case Officer clarified 
that it would be unlikely that end users would use the public rights of way to access 
the site and it was deemed unreasonable to request contributions in this respect.  
 
Nigel Gates, the Agent, and David Elder, the Applicant clarified that the footpath on 
Gun Cotton Way would be 2 metres wide and wouldn’t have an impact on the 
existing vegetation that had been recently planted.  
 
Committee Chairman Matthew Hicks read out an email from Councillor Dave Muller, 
Ward Member, commented that he fully supported the application as the land had 
always been earmarked for light Industrial units and that this would produce 
additional jobs for Stowmarket. Councillor Gary Green, Ward Member, fully 
concurred with Councillor Muller’s comments.  
 
Councillor David Whybrow said that the development was good news for 
Stowmarket, Cedars Park and Mid Suffolk and proposed an amendment to the 
recommendation that Construction Hours for Monday to Friday be limited to the 
hours of 08:00 to 18:00.   
 
Members raised questions about the landscaping and the colour of the building 
which were addressed by the case officer clarifying that the proposed colour of the 
building was Goosewing Grey.  
 
Councillor Sarah Mansel moved the recommendation subject to the amended 
condition on construction hours. The proposal was seconded by Councillor David 
Whybrow.  
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
Decision – That authority be delegated to the Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning to grant Full Planning Permission subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 to secure the implementation and provide such 
contributions to the Travel Plan, and that such permission be subject to the 
conditions below: 
 

 Time limit 

 Accord with approved plans and documents 

 Agree details and construct new footway along Gun Cotton Way 

 Agree surface to new access and implement 

 Parking to be provided prior to occupation and thereafter retained 

 Written scheme of investigation (Archaeology) to be agreed prior to 
commencement of works and completed 

 Details of Archaeological investigation to be agreed prior to occupation 



6 

 Details of proposed use and floor area of each unit to be agreed prior to first 
use and retained 

 Removal of permitted development rights for uses outside of B1 and B8 use 
classes 

 Working and delivery hours to be agreed prior to first use of the respective 
unit and operated in accordance with the approved hours 

 Construction hours to be 08:00-18:00 Monday to Friday and Saturday 08:00-
13:00 with no working on bank holidays or Sundays 

 No external storage 

 Construction Management Plan to be agreed prior to commencement of use 
and implemented 

 Biodiversity mitigation measures and enhancement measures to be 
implemented in accordance with the ecology appraisal received 17 March 
2017 

 Details of external lighting to be agreed and no other lighting installed 
including lighting to advertisements or signage 

 Details of barriers and gates to be installed prior to occupation 

 Details of hard and soft landscaping to be agreed prior to commencement of 
works 

 Approved landscaping to be implemented including replanting of any dead or 
dying plants 

 Foul and surface water drainage to be implemented in full accordance with 
the FRA, addendum and approved drainage plans.  To be managed in 
accordance with the FRA 

 Details of surface water drainage during construction to be agreed prior to 
commencement of use and implemented accordingly 

 Tree protection measures to be agreed prior to commencement of use and 
implemented accordingly 

 Sustainability measures to be agreed and implemented (refer to 
Environmental Health sustainability comments) 

 Provision of fire hydrants to be agreed prior to occupation and implemented 
 

 


